
BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF COMMERCE AND INSURANCE 
OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE AT NASHVILLE 

TENNESSEE SECURITIES DIVISION 

Petitioner, 

vs. 

VAN BUREN SECURITIES, L.L.C.; 
ROBERT FRED SISTRUNK; AND 
SHOLEEN WUEST 

Respondents. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

File No.: 

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST 

98-010 

This Order issues as a result of a Petition and its exhibits attached hereto tiled by the 

Tennessee St.-curities Division of the Department of Commerce and lnsumnce and is predicated 

upon the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

Van Buren Securities. L.L.C. ( .. Van Buren' is a limited liability corporation 

organized according to the laws of the State of Illinois. Van Buren has its principal place of 

business at either 440 S. LaSalle Suite 3100. Chicago. Illinois 60605: 216 West Jackson. Suite 

950. Chicago. Illinois 60606: or 5750 Old Orchard Road. Suite 520. Skokie. Illinois 50077. 

2. Van Buren maintains an otlice in the State ofTennessee.located at 16 Wilson 

Pike. Suite 201. Brentwood. Tennessee 37027. however it is not registered with the Tennessee 

Secretary of State. 



J. Rob4:rt fred Sistrunk .. Sistrunk .. ) (CRD #255343 is a citizen of Tennessee and a 

resident of Brentwood. As an agent of Van Buren. Sistrunk manages the broker-dealcr·s 

Brentwood brnnch office. Sistrunk maintains his business address at 16 Wilson Pike. Suite 201. 

Brentwood. Tenness'-'C 37027. 

4. Sistrunk most recently worked as an agent of All· Tech Investment Group. Inc. 

( .. All· Tech.- : His agent registrntion tenned on July 8. 1998. All-Tech"s offices were located in 

the same location as Van Buren· s Brentwood. Tennessee otlice. 

5. Shol~n Wuest ( .. Wuest""} is a customer/ trader of Van Buren"s Brentwood otlice. 

Wuest maintains her securities business addrt."SS at 16 Wilson Pike. Suite 20 I. Brentwood. 

Tennessee 37027. 

6. The Brentwood office is Van Buren· s eleventh (II th) oftice in the United States. 

Van Buren currently has plans to open four (4> additional otlices. 

7. Through its Rrentwo<ld otlice. Van Buren is o~rating a day trading finn. 

Customers arc required to deposit a minimum of$25.000.00 in order to open an account with Van 

Buren. Once an account is open. a customer is designated a ··day trader .. and permitted to make 

St.-curities purchases and sales by directly accessing the .. floors·· of the New York Stock 

Exchange. the American Stock Exchange. the Paci tic Stock Exchange. and the NASDAQ. 

8. Although Van Buren advertises free training classes tor its customers. Sistrunk 

dire<.:ts customers to tr.1ining classes in Philadelphia. Pennsylvania if they are interested in learning 

how to ··day trade·· and usc the software system. 

q_ .. Day trading .. is a high-risk form of investing that involves the same quick·time 

issuanct: and acceptance of otTers t:xperit:nced by prot~-ssional tradt:rs working on the .. lloors·· of 
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the stock exchanges. An article in the October 30. November S. 1998 edition of the Na.,·hvil/e 

Bu.,·iness .Journul quotes Wuest: .. Just during the short time ve been there. I've st.-en people lose 

a lot of money.' 

10. Van Buren Securities. L.L.C. is approved as a broker-deah:r by the Securities and 

Exchange Commission and a member of the Philadelphia Stock Exchange. However. Van Buren 

Securities. L.L.C. is not registered with the Tennessee Securities Division as a broker-denier. 

Neither Robert Fred Sistrunk. Sholt.-en Wuest. nor any of Van Buren's customers/ 

lmders arc registered with the Tennessee St."Curilies Division as agents of Van Buren. 

12. The Respondents Van Buren Securities. L.L.C. and Robert Fred Sistrunk are 

presently and will continue to solicit customers to act as agents of the broker·dealer and use their 

money in the trading of securities without the proper registration or training. and as result of this 

activity the public will sutTer immediate and irreparable injury. Joss or damage. 

13. This Order is in the public interest and necessary for the protection of investors. 

and consistent with the purposes tairly intended by the Act. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Tennessee Code Annotated §48-1-102(3) provides that a "broker-dealer" means 

any person engaged in the business of etTecting transactions in securities tor the account of others. 

or any person eng~ged in the business of buying or selling sc:curities issued by one ( I) or more 

other persons for such person's own account and a'i part of a regular business rather than in 

connection with such person· s investment activities. 
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2. Tennessee Code Annotated §48-2-102(2) provides that an .. agcnC means any 

individual. other than a broker-dealer. who rcprt."Sents a broker-dealer in effecting or attempting to 

etTcct purchases or sales of securities from. in or into this state. 

3. Tennessee Code Annotated §48-2-1 09(a) provides that it is unlawful tor any 

person to transact business from or in this state as a brokcr-dt.-aler or agent unless such person is 

registered as a broker-dealer or agent under this part. 

4. Tennessee Code Annotated §48-2-t09(b) provides that it is unlawful for any 

broker-dealer to employ an agent to transact business as an agent unless the agent is registered 

under this part. 

5. Based upon the Findings of Fact and the Exhibits tiled by the Petitioner. the 

Respondent Van Buren Securities. L.L.C. has violated and is violating Tennessee Code Annotated 

§48-2- t 09(a) and (b) by acting as an unregistered broker-dealer and employing unregistered 

agents. Ba.,cd upon the Findings of Fact and the Exhibits tiled by the Petitioner. Respondents 

Robert Fred Sistrunk and Sholeen Wuest have violated and are violating Tennessee Code 

Annotated §48-2-1 09(a) by acting as unregistered agents of a broker-dealer. 

6. Tennessee Code Annotated §48-2-t 16 provides that the Commissioner may make. 

promulgate. amend. and rescind such Orders as arc necessary to carry out the provisions of the 

Tennessee Securities Act of I 980 and that such Order is in the public interest. necessary for the 

protection of investors and consistent with the purposes fairly intended by the policy and 

provisions of the Act. 

1. Tennessee Code Annotated §48-::!-116(e)(::!) states. in pertinent part. that no Order 

may be entered without: prior notice to affected parties. unless the Commissioner determines that 
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prior notice would not be in the public interest and would be detrimental to the protection of 

investors: an opportunity tor a hearing before the Commissioner: and written Findings of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law. 

8. Based upon the Findings of Fact. it would not be in the public interest and it would 

be detrimental to the prott.-ction of investors if prior notice of this Order were given to affected 

parties. 

NOW, THEREFORE. in consideration of the foregoing. it is ORDERED that 

The Respondent Van Buren St.-curities. L.L.C. shall ceac;e and desist in the funher 

conduct as a broker-dealer from. in. or into the State of Tennessee until such time as it is 

ciTectivcly registered with the Division to engage in such activity. 

2 The Respondents Robert Fed Sistrunk and Sholeen Wuest shall cease and desist in 

further conduct as agents of Van Buren Securities. L.L.C. from. in. or into the State of Tennessee 

until such time each is etTcctivdy registered with the Division to engage in such activity. 

3. All persons in any way assisting. aiding. or helping any of the aforementioned 

Respondents in any of the aforementioned violations of the Tennessee Securities Act of 1980. as 

amended. Tennessee Code Annotated §§48-2-101 ~· shall cease and desist from all such 

activities in violation of the Tennessee s~uritics Act of 1980. a.s amended. 

This Orde:r is not intende:d to prohibit any lawful conduct in which any. of the Respondents 

might be engaged. 

Entry of this Order shall not in any way restrict the T cnnessce Securities Division or the 

Commissioner of Commerce and Insurance from taking further action with res~-ct to tht.-se or 

other possible: violations by Responde:nts of the Act or any of the Rules promulgated thereunder. 
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This Order shall become a Final Order 30 days from the date of its entry. unless written 

notitication requesting a hearing is made within that 30 day period. 

You are advised that you have the right to a hearing as to all matters raised in this Order. 

If you wish to exercise your right to a hearing. please notify: 

DAPHNE D. SMITH 
AS..4iiiSTANT COMMISSIONER FOR SECURITIES 

STATE OF TENNESSEE, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND INSURANCE 
DAVY CROCKETT TOWER, SUITE 680 

500.JAMES ROBERTSON PARKWAY 
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243 

Such request must be received within 30 days of the date of entry of this Order. 

APPROVED FOR ENTRY: 

Assistant Commissioner tor Securities 
fkpartment of Commerce and Insurance 

Attorney. Securities Division 
Department of Commerce and lnsumnce 
Office of Legal Counsel 
312 Eighth A venue. North. 25th Floor 
Nashville. Tennessee 37243 
(615) 741-5917 
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